PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7175092

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM J. SOLOMON	09/24/2018
JUSTIN HENDRICKS	09/21/2018
FEDERICO GUSELLA	09/21/2018
ROB SLIKKER	09/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VACUWORX GLOBAL, LLC
Street Address:	10105 EAST 55TH PLACE
City:	TULSA
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74146
Name:	GBL BV
Street Address:	BINNENDIJK 32
Street Address: City:	BINNENDIJK 32 HUISSEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17671242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (918)595-4990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9185954800

Email: iplaw@gablelaw.com **Correspondent Name:** GABLEGOTWALS

Address Line 1: 110 N. ELGIN AVENUE, SUITE 200 Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74120-1495

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 008900-00165

PATENT REEL: 059006 FRAME: 0347

507128252

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL E. ROSSLER
SIGNATURE:	/Paul E. Rossler/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2022
Total Attachments: 2	

 $source = assignment \hbox{-} Inventors To GBL\#page 1.tif$ source=assignment-InventorsToGBL#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 059006 FRAME: 0348**

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This assignment of invention is effective immediately, and is between the following inventors (hereinafter ASSIGNORS) and companies (hereinafter ASSIGNEES):

ASSIGNORS:

William J. Solomon 10105 East 55th Place Tulsa, Oklahoma 74146

Justin Hendricks 10105 East 55th Place Tulsa, Oklahoma 74146

Federico Gusella Binnendijk 32

6852 HG Huissen, Netherlands

Rob Slikker Binnendijk 32

6852 HG Huissen, Netherlands

ASSIGNEES:

Vacuworx Global, LLC 10105 East 55th Place Tulsa, OK 74146

GBL BV Binnendijk 32 6852 HG Huissen, Netherlands

For good and valuable consideration, the ASSIGNORS agree to the following provisions.

1. BACKGROUND

- 1.1 The ASSIGNORS have invented a GRAB-TYPE LIFTER WITH VACUUM-ASSISTED LIFT PADS ("the invention") and have made an application for a U.S. patent on the invention, now accorded U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/727,249 which was filed on September 5, 2018.
- 1.2 ASSIGNEES desire to jointly own the entire interest in the subject matter of the invention for the United States and its territorial possessions. This interest includes all rights to claim priority to the invention and any improvements made to the invention.
- 1.3 The ASSIGNORS have not entered into any prior assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to ASSIGNEES.
- 1.4 The ASSIGNORS acknowledge the receipt of good and valuable consideration from ASSIGNEES in exchange for this assignment.

This Assignment of Invention may be executed in counterparts, each shall be deemed an original, but all shall be deemed to be one and the same.

{1859338;}

Page 1 of 2

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 The ASSIGNORS hereby assign to ASSIGNEES the entire interest in the invention including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, any and all foreign rights and all rights to claim priority to the invention and any improvements made to the invention. As a result of this assignment, the ASSIGNEES jointly own the entire interest in the invention and related applications, with Vacuworx Global, LLC holding a 50% ownership interest and GBL BV holding a 50% ownership interest.
- 2.2 The ASSIGNORS shall not enter into any future assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance of the invention that would conflict with the assignment to ASSIGNEES.

3. PATENT PROSECUTION, MAINTENANCE, AND LITIGATION

- 3.1 The ASSIGNORS must, upon request by ASSIGNEES or its successors and assigns, promptly provide facts and documents relating to the invention, including but not limited to instruments and affidavits required to prosecute the patent application and to issue and maintain the patent.
- 3.2 The ASSIGNORS shall provide facts and testify as needed in any proceeding or litigation relating to the invention.

4. SIGNATURES

By signing this assignment of invention, I understand that it provides an assignment of the entire interest in the invention to the ASSIGNEES listed above.

William T Colomon

Jústín Hendricks

Federico Gusella

Rob Slikker

9/24/18

9/21/19 Date

<u>025/21/2018</u>

0421/2018 Date

This Assignment of Invention may be executed in counterparts, each shall be deemed an original, but all shall be deemed to be one and the same.

{1859338;}

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 059006 FRAME: 0350